

Music Festivals Amendment (Delegation) Regulation 2024

under the

Music Festivals Act 2019

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following regulation under the *Music Festivals Act 2019*.

JOHN GRAHAM, MLC Minister for Music and the Night-time Economy

Explanatory note

The object of this regulation is to amend the *Music Festivals Regulation 2024* to provide for delegations of the Health Secretary's functions under the *Music Festivals Act 2019* to members of staff of the Ministry of Health and the NSW Health Service.

Music Festivals Amendment (Delegation) Regulation 2024

under the

Music Festivals Act 2019

1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the Music Festivals Amendment (Delegation) Regulation 2024.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Music Festivals Regulation 2024

Part 4

Insert after Part 3—

Part 4 Miscellaneous

15 Delegation—the Act, s 20

- For the Act, section 20(1)(b), the following are authorised persons—
- (a) members of staff of the Ministry of Health,
- (b) members of staff of the NSW Health Service.